

No. 19-2502

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Janeka Creese and Debra Creese,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

The City of New York, P.O. Jelinson Martinez, Shield No. 301, P.O. John Doe
No. 1 through 10 in their individual and official capacities as employees of the
City of New York,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
No. 17-cv-3659, Hon. Allyne R. Ross

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS JANEKA CREESE AND DEBRA CREESE

Maxwell E. Hamilton
Student Counsel
Kalen H. Pruss
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

Amy Rameau
THE RAMEAU LAW FIRM
16 Court Street, Suite 2504
Brooklyn, NY 11241
(718) 852-4759

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

October 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Factual background	5
A. Cafe Omar the night of March 18.....	5
B. Officer Martinez arrives at Cafe Omar.....	6
C. Officer Martinez arrests N.D. and B.A.	7
D. Officer Martinez arrests Janeka and Debra.	8
E. N.D. and B.A. are taken to the police station.	10
II. Proceedings below.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	15
Argument	16
I. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on the Creeses’ Fourth Amendment false-arrest claims.	16
A. Background legal principles.....	16
B. Officer Martinez was not entitled to summary judgment on Janeka Creese’s false-arrest claim.	18
1. The district court ignored disputed facts and drew inferences in favor of Officer Martinez, turning the summary-judgment standard on its head.	19
2. Officer Martinez lacked arguable probable cause to arrest Janeka based solely on her presence as a bartender.....	22
C. Officer Martinez was not entitled to summary judgment on Debra Creese’s false-arrest claim.	25
1. Construing all facts and inferences in favor of Debra establishes that Officer Martinez lacked probable cause to arrest her.	25

2.	As a matter of law, no competent officer could reasonably believe that Debra served a minor alcohol.....	29
II.	The district court erred in granting summary judgment on the Creeses' fair-trial claims.	33
A.	Defendants twice fabricated information likely to influence a jury.	35
B.	Defendants' fabrication caused Janeka and Debra further deprivations of liberty beyond their initial false arrests.	39
III.	Because the district court erred in finding arguable probable cause to prosecute Debra, the malicious-prosecution claim should be remanded for the court to decide in the first instance whether to allow a corrected complaint.....	42
	Conclusion	46
	Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	18
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 25 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Boyd v. City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Brandon v. City of New York</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	34
<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y. 1975)	16
<i>Caldarola v. Calabrese</i> , 298 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 802 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Creese v. City of New York</i> , No. 17-3659, 2019 WL 3302436 (E.D.N.Y. July 23, 2019)	4
<i>Dinler v. City of New York</i> , No. 04-7921, 2012 WL 4513352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012)	23, 30
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	17, 18, 23, 29
<i>Dufort v. City of New York</i> , 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)	5, 43, 45
<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Estate of Gustafson ex rel. Reginella v. Target Corp.</i> , 819 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Ferlito v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 723 N.Y.S. 2d 809 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	24

	Page(s)
<i>Flores v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Fowler v. Kingston City Police Dept.</i> , No. 1:07-00873, 2009 WL 3064775 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009).....	22
<i>Ganek v. Leibowitz</i> , 874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017).....	39, 40
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40
<i>Glover v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-4899, 2018 WL 4906253 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018).....	21
<i>Golino v. City of New Haven</i> , 950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17, 25
<i>Goss v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1976).....	45
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	13, 21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	31, 32
<i>Iqbal v. Ashcroft</i> , 574 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Jenkins v. City of New York</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 37, 40
<i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Lee v. Sandberg</i> , 136 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997).....	32

	Page(s)
<i>Lennon v. Miller</i> , 66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	42
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>McGee v. Doe</i> , 568 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2014)	32, 33
<i>McKinney v. George</i> , 726 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Miloslavsky v. AES Eng'g Soc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	32
<i>Miyares v. City of New York</i> , No. 11-4297, 2013 WL 3940816 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2013)	24
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>People v. Byrne</i> , 570 N.E.2d 1066 (N.Y. 1991)	19
<i>Posr v. Doberty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Ricciuti v. NYC Transit Authority</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Rogers v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 303 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13-14, 30
<i>Simpson v. City of New York</i> , 793 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21

	Page(s)
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Smith-Hunter v. Harvey</i> , 734 N.E.2d 750 (N.Y. 2000)	43
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman</i> , 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Stern v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Thagard v. Lauber</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 669 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	33, 36, 37
<i>Tsesarskaya v. City of New York</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 702 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1983).....	17, 44
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 25 F.3d 1146 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Weyant v. Okst</i> , 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16, 17, 21, 31
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	21
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	13, 23, 30, 31
<i>Zabrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	34, 40
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 4, 11, 34
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 65(1)	4, 13, 18, 19, 22, 24, 29, 31
